



**RETURN BIDS TO:  
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**

**Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des  
soumissions - TPSGC**

**11 Laurier St. / 11, rue Laurier**

**Place du Portage, Phase III**

**Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2**

**Gatineau**

**Québec**

**K1A 0S5**

**Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776**

**REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL  
DEMANDE DE PROPOSITION**

**Proposal To: Public Works and Government  
Services Canada**

We hereby offer to sell to Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada, in accordance with the terms and conditions set out herein, referred to herein or attached hereto, the goods, services, and construction listed herein and on any attached sheets at the price(s) set out therefor.

**Proposition aux: Travaux Publics et Services  
Gouvernementaux Canada**

Nous offrons par la présente de vendre à Sa Majesté la Reine du chef du Canada, aux conditions énoncées ou incluses par référence dans la présente et aux annexes ci-jointes, les biens, services et construction énumérés ici sur toute feuille ci-annexée, au(x) prix indiqué(s).

**Comments - Commentaires**

<b>Title - Sujet</b> SBIPS TGMS	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> 2K001-239347/A	<b>Date</b> 2022-11-02
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> 19347	
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b>	
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> 384zm.2K001-239347	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> Eastern Standard Time EST <b>on - le 2022-12-19</b> Heure Normale du l'Est HNE	
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b> <b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Beaudoin, Michael	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> 384zm
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (613) 859-0841 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> ( ) -
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b>  Specified Herein Précisé dans les présentes	

**Instructions: See Herein**

**Instructions: Voir aux présentes**

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address**

**Raison sociale et adresse du**

**fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**

Informatics Professional Services Division / Division des services professionnels en informatique

Les Terrasses de la Chaudière

10, rue Wellington, 4ième

étage/Floor

Gatineau

Québec

K1A 0S5

<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b> See Herein – Voir ci-inclus	<b>Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name and Address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> <b>Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm</b> <b>(type or print)</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>

## **SOLICITATION AMENDMENT 005**

**This amendment is raised to:**

- 1) **Extend the closing of the Solicitation until December 19<sup>th</sup>, 2022 at 2PM EST.**
- 2) **Include questions and answers raised by the Industry.**

---

---

### **QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS**

#### **Question 31**

Referencing RFP Attachment 4.2 Pricing Schedule, Table 2 Annual Maintenance and Software Support:

Could the Crown please confirm which scope within the Statement of Work should be costed?

#### **Answer:**

Canada has reviewed your question. Regarding RFP Attachment 4.2 Pricing Schedule, Table 2 Annual Maintenance and Software Support, Canada confirms that the scope of maintenance and support is required to cover the licensed software itemized by the Bidder in Table 1 Licensed Software. For further clarification of maintenance and support services for licensed software, please refer to the response to Question 30.

#### **Question 32**

Could the Crown please confirm that for each Business Capability, Bidders are to provide a Delivery Cost (including analysis, design, build, test, implement into production, along with enabling services such as project management) that is inclusive of all associated Level 3 Definitions (i.e. the bullets under table column "Level 3 Definition") as described in RFP pages 82-172?

#### **Answer:**

Canada has reviewed your question and can confirm that Bidders are required to provide Delivery Cost of Business Capabilities inclusive of Level 3 capabilities itemized in the RFP pages 82-172. Details on delivery method and supporting services can be found in Section 2.3 Deployment Services Requirements (pages 55-56) and Section 4 Project Approach and Governance (pages 68-70).

#### **Question 33**

As we are still awaiting the Crown's response on our questions, we would appreciate an extension to the closing date from December 9, 2022 to December 23, 2022. We believe that the Crown's response to the questions could have a material impact on all vendors' proposals, and specifically the Financial Score (representing 30% of total evaluated score).

#### **Answer:**

Canada has reviewed your extension request and will extend the closing date until December 19th, 2022 at 2PM EST.

**ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME**